Taxes, other than income taxes 37.9   0.3   0.4   - 38.6

  Less: Gross receipts tax expense (24.6)   - - - (24.6)

Contribution Margin [non-GAAP] 264.6   7.8   11.0   (3.0)   280.4

Natural gas costs 241.5   24.5   0.1   (4.2)   261.9

Gross receipts tax expense 24.6   - - - 24.6

  Operating Revenues 530.7$   32.3$   11.1$   (7.2)$   566.9$

Adjusted EBITDA1 reconciliation to GAAP

38

1Adjusted EBITDA is earnings before provision for ISRS rulings, interest, income tax, and depreciation and amortization.
2Includes temporary equity of $5.3M and excludes preferred stock.
3Pro forma adjustments reflect the estimated impact of the equity units, including the upfront recognition of contract payments ($35M) and the ultimate issuance of shares in
2024, excluding the effect of issuance costs and interest expense estimated to total $11M (pre-tax) over the three-year term.

S p i r e  |  I n v e s t o r  p r e s e n t a t i o n  – A p r i l  2 0 2 1

Pro forma2 long-term capitalization

(Millions) 2020 2019

Net Income [GAAP] 88.9$   67.0$

Add back:

Provision for ISRS rulings - 2.6

Interest charges 25.7   26.2

Income tax expense 22.6   14.3

Depreciation and amortization 50.8   47.5

Adjusted EBITDA [non-GAAP] 188.0$   157.6$

Three months ended December 31,

(Millions) Equity2
Preferred Debt Total

Capitalization 2,350.1$  242.0$   2,517.6$  5,109.7$

Current portion of long-term debt - - 110.8   110.8

Long-term Capitalization 2,350.1   242.0   2,628.4   5,220.5

Equity units issued Feb. 16, 2021
3

140.0   - - 140.0

Pro Forma Long-term Capitalization 2,490.1$  242.0$   2,628.4$  5,360.5$

% of pro forma long-term capitalization 46.5% 4.5% 49.0% 100.0%

December 31, 2020